

No. 20-937

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ANDREWS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

**BRIEF OF LAURENT SACHAROFF, PROFESSOR
OF LAW AT THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI**

RYAN G. BAKER

Counsel of Record

WAYMAKER LLP

777 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(424) 652-7800

rbaker@waymakerlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONFUSION BETWEEN PURE TESTIMONY AND QUASI TESTIMONY EXISTS IN LOWER COURTS.....	6
A. <i>Fisher</i> Applies to Pre-Existing Documents Only.....	10
B. <i>Fisher</i> Does Not Apply to Compelled Disclosure of a Password	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER AND HOW TO APPLY THE ACT- OF-PRODUCTION CASES TO COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF PASSWORD CASES	14
A. How the Act-of-Production Analogy Should Apply to Password Cases	14
B. Many Courts Have Erroneously Applied the Act-of-Production Analogy	16
III. THIS COURT COULD POINT LOWER COURTS AWAY FROM THE ACT-OF- PRODUCTION ANALOGY AND BACK TO FIRST PRINCIPLES.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	19
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	6, 7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Doe, (In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum dated March 25, 2011)</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Greenfield</i> , 831 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	2, 19

State Cases	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 117 N.E.3d 702 (Mass. 2019).....	16
<i>Eunjoo Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	16
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , No. SC20-1419, 2020 WL 7230441 (Fla. Dec. 8, 2020)	14
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	13
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Bryan H. Choi, <i>The Privilege Against Cell Phone Incrimination</i> , 97 Texas L. Rev. 73 (2019).....	19
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Compelled Decryption and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 97 Texas L. Rev. 767 (2019).....	14, 16
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Compulsion “To Be a Witness” and The Resurrection of Boyd</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1575 (1999)	19

Laurent Sacharoff, *Unlocking the Fifth
Amendment: Passwords and Encrypted
Devices*, 87 Fordham L. Rev. 203 (2018). 9, 11-12

Laurent Sacharoff, *What Am I Really
Saying When I Open My Smartphone? A
Response to Orin S. Kerr*, 97 Texas L.
Rev. 63 (2019)..... 1, 14
